

No. 22-186

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TROY MANSFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Professor Colin Miller
in Support of Petitioner**

DANIEL L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter &
Hampton LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 634-3095
dlbrown@sheppardmullin.com

ROBERT L. GREEN
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter &
Hampton LLP
700 Louisiana St., Ste 2750
Houston, TX 77002
rgreen@sheppardmullin.com

COLIN MILLER
Professor of Law &
Thomas H. Pope
Professorship in Trial
Advocacy
University of South
Carolina Law School
1525 Senate Street
Room 316
Columbia, SC 29208
Mille933@law.sc.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The history of the *Brady* doctrine shows there is a right to disclosure of exculpatory evidence before pleading guilty3

 A. In *Wilde*, this Court recognized that the pre-plea suppression of favorable substantive evidence can violate the Due Process Clause3

 B. This Court’s decision in *Wilde* is a cornerstone of the *Brady* doctrine.....5

 C. This Court’s decision in *Ruiz* did not repudiate *Wilde*.....7

 D. The *Wilde* decision is still cited in the *Brady* context11

II. The Court Should Correct the Fifth Circuit’s Misreading of *Ruiz*13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	6
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. State</i> , 174 A.2d 167 (Md. 1961)	11
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015)	10
<i>Christman v. Hanrahan</i> , 500 F.2d 65 (7th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Mansfield v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 30 F.4th 276 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	2, 5, 6
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	6

<i>People v. Fein</i> , 263 N.Y.S.2d 629 (N.Y. App. Div. 1965)	12
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 286 So.2d 644, 647 (La. 1973).....	11
<i>State v. Martin</i> , CR-15-0664, 2017 WL 6398318 (Ala. Crim. App., Dec. 15, 2017)	12
<i>State v. Martin (Ex parte State)</i> , No. 1170407, 2018 WL 4177525 (Ala. Aug. 31, 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 151 N.W.2d 157 (Wis. 1967)	11
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 384 P.2d 986 (Or. 1963)	4, 11
<i>Strosnider v. Warden of Md. Penitentiary</i> , 180 A.2d 854 (Md. 1962)	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Lovato</i> , No. 11-02416-JCH 2012, WL 13076317 (D.N.M., Oct. 2, 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States ex rel. Meers v. Wilkins</i> , 326 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1964)	11, 12
<i>Walker v. Bishop</i> , 295 F. Supp. 767 (E.D. Ark. 1967).....	12
<i>Wilde v. Wyoming</i> , 362 U.S. 607 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Appellants Opening Br., <i>Combs v. State</i> , No. DA 12- 0392, 2012 WL 5024989 (Mont. Oct. 3, 2013).....	13
Russell D. Covey, <i>Plea Bargaining Law After Lafler and Frye</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 595 (2013).....	9
Colin Miller, <i>The Right to Evidence of Innocence Before Pleading Guilty</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 271 (Nov. 2019)	1, 3
Opening Br., <i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 911850, 1992 WL 12157503 (Va. Feb. 14, 1992).....	13
Reply Br. of Appellant, <i>Angelone v. Dabney</i> , No. 011069, 2001 WL 34899214 (Va. Oct. 31, 2001) ...	13
